

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of : Case No. 14-1505
The Dayton Power and Light Company for :
Approval of Its Electric Security Plan, etc. : Appeal from the Public Utilities
 : Commission of Ohio
 :
 : Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
 : Case Nos. 12-426-EL-SSO,
 : 12-427-EL-ATA,
 : 12-428-EL-AAM,
 : 12-429-EL-WVR, and
 : 12-672-EL-RDR

**BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY**

PUBLIC VERSION

Judi L. Sobecki (0067186)
THE DAYTON POWER AND
LIGHT COMPANY
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OH 45432
Telephone: (937) 259-7171
Telecopier: (937) 259-7178
Email: judi.sobecki@dplinc.com

Charles J. Faruki (0010417)
(Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey S. Sharkey (0067892)
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402
Telephone: (937) 227-3705
Telecopier: (937) 227-3717
Email: cfaruki@ficlaw.com
jsharkey@ficlaw.com

Attorneys for Cross-Appellant
The Dayton Power and Light Company

Samuel C. Randazzo (0016386)
(Counsel of Record)
Frank P. Darr (0025469)
Matthew R. Pritchard (0088070)
McNees Wallace & Nurick
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614.469.8000
Telecopier: 614.719.2840
Email: sam@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com
mpritchard@mwncmh.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas W. McNamee (0017352)
Werner L. Margard (0024858)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793
Telephone: 614.466.4397
Telecopier: 614.644.8764
Email: William.wright@puc.state.oh.us
Thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
Werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us

Attorneys for Appellee
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Maureen R. Grady, Esq. (0020847)
(Counsel of Record)
Terri L. Etter (0067445)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of The Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
Telephone: 614.466.9567 (Grady)
Telecopier: 614.466.9475
Email: Maureen.grady@occ.ohio.gov
Terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for Appellant
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Colleen L. Mooney, Esq.
Ohio Partners For Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45840
Telephone: 419.425.8860
Telecopier: 419.425.8862
Email: cmooney@ohiopartners.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy

Ellis Jacobs, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. SECTION 4928.143(B)(2)(d) ALLOWS UTILITIES TO RECOVER CHARGES SO THAT THEY CAN CONTINUE TO PROVIDE STABLE AND CERTAIN SERVICE | 3 |
| B. AFTER A THREE-WEEK HEARING, THE COMMISSION FOUND THAT THE SSR WOULD STABILIZE AND PROVIDE CERTAINTY IN DP&L'S RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE..... | 6 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| IV. THE SSR IS AUTHORIZED BY OHIO REV. CODE 4928.143(B)(2)(d) | 9 |
| <i>Proposition of Law 1: The Commission's factual findings that the SSR satisfied the elements of R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d) are supported by the evidence</i> | <i>9</i> |
| A. SECTION 4928.143(B)(2)(d) AUTHORIZES THE COMMISSION TO APPROVE A STABILITY CHARGE | 10 |
| 1. A "charge" | 10 |
| 2. "Relating to" | 10 |
| 3. Stability and Certainty | 15 |
| B. THE STATUTORY SECTIONS CITED BY OCC AND IEU DO NOT BAR THE SSR | 17 |
| 1. The SSR Charge is Lawful "Notwithstanding" the Sections That Appellants Cite..... | 17 |
| 2. The SSR Does Not Violate the Sections That Appellants Cite | 18 |
| 3. <i>Elyria</i> Is Not on Point | 23 |
| C. THE SSR MAY BE NONBYPASSABLE | 23 |
| D. THE COMMISSION EXPLAINED ITS REASONS FOR REJECTING IEU'S ARGUMENTS | 24 |

| | | |
|-------|--|-----------|
| E. | THE SSR IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW | 24 |
| V. | DP&L'S ESP PASSES THE ESP V. MRO TEST..... | 27 |
| | <i>Proposition of Law 2: The Commission's factual finding that DP&L's ESP was more favorable in the aggregate than an MRO was supported by the evidence</i> | <i>27</i> |
| VI. | THE COMMISSION'S NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER WAS NOT UNLAWFUL | 35 |
| | <i>Proposition of Law 3: The Commission's Entry Nunc Pro Tunc lawfully corrected an administrative error.....</i> | <i>35</i> |
| VII. | DP&L'S APPLICATION FOR REHEARING SATISFIED R.C. 4901.10 | 37 |
| | <i>Proposition of Law 4: DP&L's Application for Rehearing was sufficiently specific</i> | <i>37</i> |
| VIII. | THE COMMISSION'S DECISION RELATING TO THE SSR-E IS INCONSISTENT WITH OHIO REV. CODE 4928.143(B)(2)(d)..... | 40 |
| | <i>Proposition of Law 5: The limitations that the Commission placed upon the SSR-E are inconsistent with R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d)</i> | <i>40</i> |
| | A. SECTION 4928.143(B)(2)(d) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSION TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF A STABILITY CHARGE THAT DP&L WOULD SEEK IN A FUTURE PROCEEDING..... | 41 |
| | B. THE CONDITIONS LISTED IN THE COMMISSION'S ORDER ARE NOT CONTAINED IN SECTION 4928.143(B)(2)(d) | 42 |
| | C. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD FOR THE COMMISSION TO CONDITION DP&L'S RECOVERY OF A STABILITY CHARGE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE AND SMARTGRID | 43 |
| | D. THE DEADLINE SET BY THE COMMISSION FOR DP&L TO FILE A DISTRIBUTION RATE CASE IS UNREASONABLE | 44 |
| IX. | THE COMMISSION'S DECISIONS TO ACCELERATE THE DEADLINE FOR DP&L TO TRANSFER ITS GENERATION ASSETS AND IMPLEMENT COMPETITIVE BIDDING WERE UNREASONABLE | 45 |
| | <i>Proposition of Law 6: The Commission's decisions to accelerate deadlines for DP&L to transfer its generation assets and to implement competitive bidding were unreasonable.....</i> | <i>45</i> |
| | A. DP&L'S EVIDENCE AT THE HEARING RELATED TO DP&L'S PLAN TO TRANSFER ITS GENERATION ASSETS TO AN AFFILIATE | 46 |

B. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE COMMISSION TO RESTORE
THE BLENDING SCHEDULE THAT THE COMMISSION
ESTABLISHED IN ITS ENTRY NUNC PRO TUNC 48

X. CONCLUSION..... 49

APPENDIX..... Filed Separately

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agin v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 12 Ohio St.2d 97, 232 N.E.2d 828 (1967) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 40 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 402, 2011-Ohio-958, 945 N.E.2d 501 | 28 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 512, 2011-Ohio-1788, 947 N.E.2d 655 | 4, 43-44 |
| <i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 392, 2012-Ohio-5690, 983 N.E.2d 276 | 9 |
| <i>AT&T Commc'ns of Ohio, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 92, 2012-Ohio-1975, 969 N.E.2d 1166 | 24 |
| <i>City of Girard v. Youngstown Belt Ry. Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 79, 2012-Ohio-5370, 979 N.E.2d 1273 | 24-25 |
| <i>City of Marion v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 161 Ohio St. 276, 119 N.E.2d 67 (1954) (<i>per curiam</i>) | 39 |
| <i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 521, 668 N.E.2d 889 (1996)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Discount Cellular, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 360, 2007-Ohio-53, 859 N.E.2d 957 | 39 |
| <i>Elyria Foundry Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 305, 2007-Ohio-4164, 871 N.E.2d 1176 | 5, 23, 44 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205, 84 S.Ct. 644, 11 L.Ed.2d 638 (1964)..... | 25 |
| <i>Helle v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 118 Ohio St. 434, 161 N.E. 282 (1928)..... | 36 |
| <i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990, 885 N.E.2d 195..... | 44 |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 266, 527 N.E.2d 777 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>N.E. Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Assn., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |

CASES (*cont'd*)

New England Power Co. v. N.H., 455 U.S. 331, 102 S.Ct. 1096, 71 L.Ed.2d 188 (1982).....25

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm., 452 F.3d 822
(D.C. Cir. 2006)25

Office of Consumer's Council v. Pub. Util. Comm., 58 Ohio St.2d 108,
388 N.E.2d 1370 (1979).....9

Office of Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm., 67 Ohio St.2d 153, 166-67,
423 N.E.2d 820 (1981).....42

Office of Consumer's Council v. Pub. Util. Comm., 10 Ohio St.3d 49,
461 N.E.2d 303 (1984) (*per curiam*)37

Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm., 109 Ohio St.3d 328,
2006-Ohio-2110, 847 N.E.2d 1184.....4

Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm., 114 Ohio St.3d 340,
2007-Ohio-4276, 872 N.E.2d 269.....4, 5, 37

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian, 974 F.Supp.2d 790 (D. Md. 2013),
aff'd, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *petition for cert. filed*
(U.S. Nov. 25 and 26, 2014) (Nos. 14-614 and 14-623)..... 25-26

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna, 977 F.Supp.2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013),
aff'd, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), *petition for cert. filed*
(U.S. Nov. 26 and Dec. 10, 2014 (Nos. 14-634 and 14-694)27

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014),
petition for cert. filed (U.S. Nov. 26 and Dec. 10, 2014)
(Nos. 14-634 and 14-694).....27

State ex rel Litty v. Leskovyansky, 77 Ohio St.3d 97, 671 N.E.2d 236 (1996)
(*per curiam*) 36, 36-37

State v. Miller, 127 Ohio St.3d 407, 2010-Ohio-5705, 940 N.E.2d 92436

STATUTES

Ohio Administrative Code

Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-9-0714

Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-37-0421

STATUTES *(cont'd)*

Ohio Revised Code

| | |
|--|---------------|
| R. C. 1.52(A)..... | 20 |
| R. C. 4903.10 | 38 |
| R. C. 4903.10(B)..... | 39, 40 |
| R.C. 4905.26 | 39 |
| R. C. 4905.51 | 14 |
| R. C. 4905.71 | 14 |
| R. C. 4928.01(A)(27)..... | 22 |
| R. C. 4928.01(A)(37(a)(i)..... | 12 |
| R. C. 4928.02(A)..... | 29 |
| R. C. 4928.02(B)..... | 29 |
| R. C. 4928.02(C)..... | 29 |
| R. C. 4928.02(G)..... | 23 |
| R. C. 4928.02(H)..... | 18, 20 |
| R. C. 4928.02(N)..... | 29, 34 |
| R. C. 4928.03 | 3, 17, 18, 20 |
| R. C. 4928.14 | 11, 12 |
| R. C. 4928.14(A) (Former Version)..... | 4 |
| R. C. 4928.141 | 10, 18 |
| R. C. 4928.141(A)..... | 5, 12, 13, 26 |
| R. C. 4928.142 | 2, 27, 30, 34 |
| R. C. 4928.142(D)..... | 30 |
| R. C. 4928.143 | 9 |
| R. C. 4928.143(B)..... | 2, 17, 18 |

Ohio Revised Code (cont'd)

R. C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d).....passam
R. C. 4928.143(C)(1) 2, 27-28, 35
R. C. 4928.143(D).....18
R. C. 4928.1718, 20, 33
R. C. 4928.17(A)(1)..... 20-21, 21
R. C. 4928.17(C).....21
R. C. 4928.20(I)-(K)17, 18
R. C. 4928.31 to 4928.4019
R. C. 4928.34(A)(6)4
R. C. 4928.3817, 18, 19, 20
R. C. 4928.39 18-19
R. C. 4928.64(B).....13
R. C. 4928.64(B)(1)12
R. C. 4928.64(B)(2)12
R. C. 4928.64(C)(4)(a)..... 12, 12-13, 13
R. C. 4928.64(E)17, 18
R. C. 4928.6917

Other

16 U.S.C. 824, *et seq.*.....24

RULES

Evid.R. 201(B).....47
Evid.R. 201(D).....47
Evid.R. 803(17).....47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In Re Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc., Pub. Util. Comm., Nos. 94-987-GA-AIR, *et al.*,
Entry on Rehearing (June 9, 2004)40

In Re Complaint of Yerian, Pub. Util. Comm., No. 02-2548-ELCSS, Entry on Rehearing
(May 19, 2004).....40
